Total net foreign exchange losses recognised in

profit before income tax

for the year (45,218,323) (8,604,215) (45,965,784) (5,704,372)

Net foreign exchange gains/(losses) recognised

in other comprehensive

income (9,221,369) 3,188,719 -   -

Hwa Fong Rubber (Thailand) Public Company Limited FORM 56-1 ONE REPORT / ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Part 3 Financial Statement   Page 179

5 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

5.1 Financial risk factors (Cont’d)

5.1.1 Market risk (Cont’d)

b) Foreign exchange risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity

The Group is primarily exposed to changes in Baht/USD, Baht/Euro, Baht/IDR and

Baht/TWD exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates

arises mainly from financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in US Dollar, Euro,

Indonesian Rupiah and Taiwan Dollar.

 Consolidated financial statements

Impact to net profit

Impact to other components of

equity

 2024

Baht

2023

Baht

2024

Baht

2023

Baht

US Dollar to Baht exchange rate

- increase 10% (2023: 7%)* 112,290,031 57,422,276 -   -

US Dollar to Baht exchange rate

- decrease 10% (2023: 7%)* (112,290,031) (57,422,276) -   -

Euro to Baht exchange rate

- increase 13% (2023: 7%)* 2,437,260 691,371 -   -

Euro to Baht exchange rate

- decrease 13% (2023: 7%)* (2,437,260) (691,371) -   -

IDR to Baht exchange rate

- increase 10% (2023: 7%)* -   -   7,283,461 10,264,824

IDR to Baht exchange rate

- decrease 10% (2023: 7%)* -   -   (7,283,461) (10,264,824)

Taiwan Dollar to Baht exchange rate

- increase 11% (2023: 4%)* 8,584,549 2,994,003 2,813,856 818,420

Taiwan Dollar to Baht exchange rate

- decrease 11% (2023: 4%)* (8,584,549) (2,994,003) (2,813,856) (818,420)

*  Holding all other variables constant

Hwa Fong Rubber (Thailand) Public Company Limited FORM 56-1 ONE REPORT / ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Part 3 Financial Statement   Page 180

5 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

5.1 Financial risk factors (Cont’d)

5.1.1 Market risk (Cont’d)

a) Foreign exchange risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity (Cont’d)

 Separate financial statements

 Impact to net profit

 2024

Baht

2023

Baht

US Dollar to Baht exchange rate

- increase 10% (2023: 7%)* 111,858,166 57,118,073

US Dollar to Baht exchange rate

- decrease 10% (2023: 7%)* (111,858,166) (57,118,073)

Euro to Baht exchange rate

- increase 13% (2023: 7%)* 2,437,260 691,371

Euro to Baht exchange rate

- decrease 13% (2023: 7%)* (2,437,260) (691,371)

*  Holding all other variables constant

b) Cash flow and interest rate risk

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in

market interest rates. As at 31 December 2024, the Group is exposed to interest rate risk

relates primarily to its deposits at financial institutions. Most of the Group’s financial assets

and liabilities bear fixed interest rates which are close to the market rate.

The Group considers interest rate risk to be insignificant, since the amount of financial assets

bearing interest is greater than financial liabilities.